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WAKE FOREST

Cougars

Location: Wake Forest

Conference: Cap Eight 4-A

Colors; royal blue, white and red

Principal: Patti Hamler

Athletic Director: Michael Joyner

Head Coach: Reggie Lucas

Assistant Coaches: Glendon Dillard — Head JV/RBs; Hancel Phipps — Offensive
Coordinator; Randy Bell — Offensive Line; Jamie Holland — Wide Receivers,; Joe Miccia
— Quarterbacks; Chris Tolbert — Defensive Coordinator/LBs; Blake Brooks — Defensive
Line; Rodney Ray — Defensive Line; lvan Braszo - Defensive Backs; Carlton Grant —
Sideline Security; Belvin Walton — Statistics.

Players to Watch: RB Bryce Love, DT Dexter Lawrence, K Zach Coates, WR Brooks
Cunnings, QB Mack Moore, DL Zach Gill, LB Garrett Brannock, OL Brandon Lockleard,
OL Kirrian Kirby, DL Antwain Terry, DB Darrius Hodge, DB Jesse Britt

This Year’s Record: 15-0 2013 Record: 12-4 2012 Record: 10-1
season...his 11.5 yards per carry are a

NOTES: Wake Forest makes third
appearance in an NCHSAA football
championship game... lost to Mallard Creek
59-21 in 2013 4-AA championship, so this is
* arematch of last year's game...runner-up in
4-AA in 2010 as Wake Forest-Rolesville,
falling to David Butler 44-0... WF was

school record and he ran for 228 on 16
carries in regional final...Mack Moore has
thrown for over 1400 yards and 21 TDs in
first 14 games... defensively Wake Forest
gives up less than 55 yards rushing per
game and 14 points a contest...young
defensive unit with seven underclassmen

ranked sixth in final regular season starting.

Associated Press 4-A poll and was top seed WAKE FOREST

in the 4-AA East bracket...Cougars in 15" SEASON AT A GLANCE
postseason appearance since 1972 Cary Panther Creek W 23-6
(including its time as Wake Forest- East Wake W 27-18
Rolesville) with playoff record of 21-14 in Cary W 48-0
that stretch...school has played in five Rolesville W 61-20
Eastern championship games...head coach Raleigh Broughton W 60-20
Reggie Lucas has 74-13 coaching mark in Raleigh Millbrook W 35410
sixth season...team has won seven Raleigh Wakefield W 52-12
conference titles since 2005...RB Bryce H eritg o W 33-7
Love was Cap 8 Offensive Player of Year, Ralei gh L ille Road W 35-18
DT Dexter Lawrence was league Defensive alelgh -cesvilie ~oa ]
Player of Year and K Zach Coates was Rale!gh Sanderson w214
conference Special Teams Player of Raleigh Enloe w5812
Year...offensively after 14 games Wake NCH_SAA PLA,YOFFS

Forest had a total of 5,718 yards, averaging Rglelgh Leesville Rod W az19
408 per game... offense is led by Love who Pinecrest W 4521
rushed for more than 1900 and over 2200 Raleigh Millbrook w gg_?;

total yards with 36 touchdowns for the Garner

BB&T NCHSAA FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIPS




WAKE FOREST HIGH SCHOOL

Ki'mon Small
Shyheem Mitchell
Jesse Britt
Glover Mitchell
Tyler Thomas
John Jiles

Will Purdum
Forrest Lee
Brooks Cunningham
Will Jones

Mack Moore
Emarri Preddy
Jiaire Gamble
Gregory Bunn-Harris
Cole Westberry
Chris James
Sidney Campbell
Bryce Love
Dajaun Green
Matt Anthony
Anthony Staley jr.
Colston Hunter
Hyuk Woo
Marquis Dunn
Eric Williamston
Tyri Beard
Devon Lawrence
Brandon Medlin
Jake Campbell
Ragland Artez
Zach Coates
Drew Brown
Garrett Kanne
Brandon Minella
Drew Homschek
Lacy Jones

Drew Greifinger
Garratt Brannock
Mason Gilbert
Darius Hodge
Javon Terry

Mait Bullock

WAKE FOREST, NC

COUGARS
DB, QB 5-10
RB 5-9
CB 5-9
DB 5-7
DB 5-8
DB, RB  6-1
WR 5-11
K 5-8
WR 6-2
WR 6-1
QB 6-1
DB 5-7
DB 5-9
DB 5-7
K 6-0
QB 5-11
RB 5-8
RB 5-9
RB 5-9
DB 6-1
DB 5-8
DB 6-0
DB 5-8
RB 5-11
RB 5-7
RB 6-1
RB 5-10
LB 5-8
LB 6-0
RB 5-10
K 6-2
pB o-8
LB 5-10
LB 5-7
RB 6-1
LB -9
LB 5-8
LB 5-10
MLB 6-0
DB 6-0
LB 6-0
DL 6-2

180
170
150
155
148
175
170
147
185
165
185
160
165
135
150
145
165
180
183
185
150
167
144
165
167
193
165
172
220
173
175
136
178
148
165
180
175
190
185
205
180
205

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.

Sr.
So.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Fr.
So.




48
49
50
o1
o2
54
55
56
56
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
68
70
71
72
73
76
82
84
85
86
87
88
g2
g4

Jeff Leary
Jay Bryant

Charlie Costantino

Kyle Stollmeyer
Trejin Hartsfield
Sam DeLuke
Dom Cesta
Darius Hodge
Josh King

Will Enright
Chaska Moon
Alex Constantini
Ray Arabi
Brandon Locklear
Adam Ashley
Konnor McCune

“Jay Frye

Levi Duncan
Jeremy Johnson
Dexter Lawrence
Ben Pavlicek
Kirrian Kirby
Antwain Terry
Josh Vaughan
Jacob Pritzlaff
Austin Hicks
Seth Blackwood
Gunnar Carrigan
Jonathan lyamu
Sean Cesta
Xach Gill

Head Coach: Reggie Lucas

DL
LB
LB
LB
OL
oL
DL
OLB
oL
oL
OL, LS
oL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
DL
DT
OL
oL
DL
TE
TE
TE
WR
WR
WR
DL
DL

6-0
5-8
6-1
6-0

6-0
5-9
5-11
6-2
5-8
5-11
6-3
6-0

6-0
5-11
5-10
5-10
6-3
6-5
5-11

6-2
6-1

6-1
6-0
5-11
6-6
5-9

174
171
217
230
210
225
195
174
225
205
238
210
230
265
236
208
245
182
240
315
264
240
270
175
185
185
142
144
192
205
270

Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.

Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
So.

So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.




WAKE FOREST HIGH SCHOOL
FOOTBALL TEAM TWO-DEEP ROSTER

OFFENSE:

QB-MACK MOORE, CHRIS JAMES
RB-BRYCE LOVE, SIDNEY CAMPBELL
RB-DEVIN LAWRENCE, SHY'HEEM MITCHELL
FB-DAJUAN GREEN, ARTEZ RAGLAND
TE-JAKE PRITZLAFF, AUSTIN HICKS
C-BRANDON LOCKLEAR, CHASKA MOOCN
OG-CONNOR McCUNE, SAM DELUKE
OG-RAY ARABI, WILL ENRIGHT

OT-ADAM ASHLEY, ALEX CONSTONTINI,
OT-KIRRIAN KIRBY, JOSH KING
WR-BRCOKS CUNNINGHAM, WILL JONES

DEFENSE:

DE-ANTWAIN TERRY, SEAN CESTA

DE-XACH GILL, JEFFREY LEARY

NG: DEXTER LAWRENCE, JEREMY JOHNSON
OLB: GARRATT BRANNOCK, MASON GILBERT
OLB: CHARLIE CONSTANTING, JAVON TERRY
MLB: JAKE CAMPBELL, LACY JONES

MLB: KYLE STOLLMEYER, BRANDON MEDLIN
CB: TYLER THOMAS, MATT ANTHONY

CB: JESSE BRITT, ERIC WILLIAMSTORN

FS: K'IMON SMALL ANTHONY STALEY

§S: DARIUS HODGE, COLSTON HUNTER

PLACE KICKER: ZACH COATES, COLE WESTBERRY
PUNTER: COLE WESTBERRY, ZACH COATES




MALLARD CREEK

Mavericks

Location: Charlotte
Conference: MeCKa 4-A
Colors: navy, cardinal, Vegas gold

Principal: Kevin Garay

Athletic Director: Philip Davanzo

Head Coach: Michael Palmieri (defensive coordinator)

Assistant Coaches: Joe Cox (offensive coordinator, quarterbacks); Dale Barnes
(special teams), Shon Galloway (defensive line), Charlie Gray (offensive line), Darryl
Harris (linebackers), Donald Littlejohn(wide receivers), Santana Loudermilk (defensive
backs), Londell McClary (running backs), Alex Nelson({defensive backs), James Smith
(wide receivers), Vinson Smith (player development), Troy Walker (kickers;video
coordinator, Jeremy Faulkner (linebackers)

Players to Watch: RB Chancery Bowman, QB James Smith, WR Vernon Grier, WR
Kyie Horton, TE Mahlon Medley
This Year's Record: 14-1

2013 Record: 16-0 2012 Record: 12-2

MeCKa 4-A all-conference
team...Chauncery Bowman and Smith both
over 1000-yard mark rushing in well-
balanced offense and Bowman handles
punting duties...he ran for 212 yards
against Lake Norman...three receivers

(Vernon Grier, Kyle Horton, Mahlon Medley)
with over 35 receptions.

NOTES: Mallard Creek plays in an
NCHSAA football championship game for
the second time...lost in regional finals to
David Butier 27-0 in 2012 but won '13 state
title by rolling past Wake Forest 5§9-21, so
this is a rematch of last year's

final... Mavericks are number-four overall
seed in 4-AA West bracket and were the

fifth-ranked team in final Associated Press MALLARD CREEK

regular season 4-A poll... sixth trip to SEASON AT A GLANCE
postseason for Mallard Creek since school ot N
opened, with record of 18-4 in NCHSAA 823&%&@?”8“3” KV g%g
playoff games... built big lead and then held Berrv Academ W 4813
on to beat Lake Norman and North Carolina ry y

Gatorade Player of Year QB Josh Ladowski Charlotte Catholic W 40-21
by 48-41 in regional final...dual threat West Charlotte W 56-27
Maverick QB James Smith accounted for Hopewell W 420
over 400 yards total offense in regional Hough W 37-30
win... Smith has thrown for over 3000 yards Vance W 2022
on the season and has 34 TDsto 7 Kannapolis Brown W 52-35
interceptions... graduated 36 seniors last Concord Jay Robinson W 560
year, so this year's team includes just 4 North Mecklenburg W 42-0
offensive starters and 3 defensive starters NCHSAA PLAYOFFS

from state champs...seven consecutive Myers Park W 4214
conference championships and four straight David Butler W 5614
trips to regional finals ... Mavericks )

averaging 43 points per game and giving up E;?(:I(lj\]e:rcr;n w 321211

right around 18...12 players were chosen to

BB&T/NCHSAA FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIPS



MALLARD CREEK HIGH SCHOOL
CHARLOTTE, NC

Javon Harbison
Tristen Carson
Amari Henderson
Vernon Grier
Mahlon Medley
James Smith
Nafees Lyon
Tyheim Bremby
Kyle Horton
Jonathan Neal
Larry Matkins
Seth Sturdivant
Ry'zhon Middleton
Yusef Baskin
Joshau Cruz
Chancery Bowman
Amir Campbell
Dzmond Scott
Richard Evans
Devin Mines
Travon Ricketts
Jarese Commedo-Bethea
Myles Bowie
Marquise Gaddy
Cravont Charleston
Cam Stover
Tanner Talley
Kalen Allen
Tharon Ingram
Stephon White
Jarell Bright
Merton Robinson-Bye
Stephen Tuwamo
fssac Hampton
Kevin Bright
Justin Bridges
Austin Williams
Joel Gilmore

Eric Waller

Gerald Bass
Joshua Brown
Max Durschlag

MAVERICKS
WR 6-0
DB 5-10
DB 6-1
WR o-11
TE 6-2
QB 5-11
DB 5-10
LB 5-10
WR 5-10
DL 6-0
QB 6-0
QB 5-9
LB 5-11
LB 6-0
WR 6-2
RB 5-11
WR 5-11
DB 5-10
RB 5-10
DB 5-9
DL 6-4
DB 5-8
DB 5-10
DB 6-0
DB 5-11
RB 5-7
DB 6-2
LB 5-1
LB 6-0
RB/LB 6-0
DL/TE  6-2
RB 5-9
LB 6-0
DL 6-0
DL 5-10
DL 5-10
LB 5-11
BB 5-6
LB 5-10
DL -9
LB 6-3
LS 59

170
165
185
175
220
175
200
175
195
160
185
150
180
200
200
180
180
165
165
175
215
165
165
185
170
165
195
195
195
225
225
200
180
220
165
210
180
155
185
175
215
210

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.,
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.




o4
56
57
59
60
66
67
71
72
73
74
75
76
81
82
83
84
85
88
o1
92
95

Alex Covington
Kevin Stout
John Gordon

Jonathan Carmichael

Alessandro Agatti
Kevin Maniey

Josh Tilque

Eric Douglass
Jerome Brown
Grant Gibson
De'jour Simpson
Travaris Moore
Gary Phillips
Zamarius Catoe
Jaquez Taylor
Keshawn Abel
Knowledge Gainey
Jordan Smith
Randy Suydam
Eduardo Sorto
Anthony Valderama
Alexander Degrassi

Head Coach: Mike Palmier

OL

DL

DL

DL

DL

OL

LS

OL
DL/OL
DL

OL

DL

OL
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
OL/DL

6-0
5-8
6-2
5-9

6-4
6-0

6-4
6-0
6-3
6-4
6-4

5-10
6-3
6-0
5-10
6-4
5-8
5-8
5-10

240
200
225
220
235
260
155
250
280
265
295
260
260
285
160
170
175
130
244
150
145
155

Sr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.

Fr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.




MALLARD CREEK PROJECTED 2-MAN ROSTER

OFFENSIVE:

C: JEROME BROWN / A, COVINGTON
LT: ERIC DOUGLASS

LG: DE’JOUR SIMPSCN

RT: GARY PHILLIPS / K. MANLEY
RG: GRANT GIBSON / R. SUYDAM
TE: MAHLON MEDLEY

QB: JAMES SMITH / L. MATKINS

RB: CHANCERY BOWMAN / C. STOVER

WR: VERNON GRIER

WR: KYLE HORTON

WR: JAVON HARBISON / Z. CATOE
SPECIALS:

LS: MAX DURSHELAG / J. TILQUE
P: CHANCERY BOWMAN

K: ALEXANDER DEGRASSI

K: ANTHONY VALDERAMA
DEFENSIVE:

DE: TRAVON RICKETTS / J. BROWN

DE: JARELL BRIGHT / J. NEAL

DL: GRANT GIBSON / J. GORDON

DL: RANDY SUYDAM

LB: JOSH BROWN / Y. BASKIN

LB; TYHEIM BREMBY / K. STOUT

LB: TERON INGRAM

C: AMARI HENDERSON / T. CARSON

C: CRAVONT CHARLESTON / J. COMMEDC-BETHEA
3: MARQUISE GADDY / J. HARBISON

S: DEVIN MINES / M. BOWIE



